

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF OHIO  
EASTERN DIVISION**

_____	X	
	:	No. C2-04-643
In re Cardinal Health, Inc.	:	
ERISA Litigation	:	Judge Marbley
	:	
_____	X	Magistrate Judge King

**PLAINTIFFS' MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN OPPOSITION TO CERTAIN  
DEFENDANTS' MOTION TO DISMISS THE CONSOLIDATED  
AND AMENDED COMPLAINT**

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<u>Page</u>
PRELIMINARY STATEMENT .....	1
STANDARD FOR DECIDING A MOTION TO DISMISS .....	3
<p>Cases brought under ERISA for breach of fiduciary duty are subject to a simple notice-pleading standard. <i>In re AEP ERISA Litig.</i>, 327 F. Supp. 2d 812, 822 (S.D. Ohio, 2004)</p>	
ARGUMENT.....	4
I. Count I Alleges A Breach of Fiduciary Duty .....	4
A. This Is An Artificial Inflation Case, Not a Failure to Diversify Case.....	5
<p>Because this is an artificial inflation case, not a failure to diversify case, the ESOP presumption from <i>Kuper v. Iovenko</i>, 66 F.3d 1447 (6<sup>th</sup> Cir. 1995) does not apply. Rather, this case is governed by the standard in <i>Donovan v. Cunningham</i>, 716 F.2d 1455 (5<sup>th</sup> Cir. 1983).</p>	
B. The Kuper/Moench Presumption Does Not Apply Because the Plan is Not An ESOP .....	8
<p>Since the Plan at issue in this case is not an ESOP, the Kuper/Moench Presumption does not apply. <i>Unaka Co., Inc. v. Newman</i>, 2005 WL 1118065, *21 (E.D. Tenn., Apr. 26, 2005).</p>	
C. The Defendants Misstate the Kuper Standard.....	11
<p>To meet the Kuper/Moench presumption, Plaintiffs need only allege “that a prudent fiduciary acting under similar circumstances would have made a different investment decision.” <i>Kuper</i>, 66 F.3d at 1459; see also <i>Unaka</i> at * 21. Plaintiffs do not have to allege that Cardinal was on the brink of collapse under this standard. <i>In re Sprint Corp. ERISA Litig.</i>, 2004 WL 1179371 (D. Kan. 2004).</p>	
D. The Kuper Presumption Is Not a Pleading Requirement .....	12
<p><i>In re AEP ERISA Litig.</i>, 327 F. Supp. 812, 828-29 (S.D. Ohio, 2004).</p>	
III. The Complaint Adequately Pleads Causation.....	14

A. The Complaint Pleads Causation as Required by ERISA.....14

To establish causation, a plaintiff need only demonstrate “that an adequate investigation would have revealed to a reasonable fiduciary that the investment at issue was improvident.” *Kuper v. Iovenko*, 66 F.3d 1447 (6<sup>th</sup> Cir. 1995). The Complaint more than gives notice of the claimed causation.

B. The Supreme Court’s *Dura Pharmaceuticals* Decision Does Not Apply .....16

*Dura* causation rules do not apply here because breach of fiduciary duty claims under ERISA, such as those at issue here, are based on the law of trusts, not common law fraud. *See, e.g., Varity Corp. v. Howe*, 516 U.S. 489, 496 (1996). Not surprising, pleadings rules based on the law of fraud do not translate well into the ERISA context. *See, e.g., Rankin v. Rotts*, 278 F. Supp. 2d 853, 865-66 (E.D. Mich. 2003) (differences between fraud and breaches of fiduciary duty actions create lesser pleading standard for latter type of case).

C. Even If *Dura* Were Applicable, the Plaintiffs Have Satisfied Its Requirements .....18

Plaintiffs’ have pled causation under *Dura*.

IV. Count II of the Complaint Adequately Pleads Reliance.....20

Plaintiffs’ plead actual reliance. Moreover, the Plan is entitled to the presumption that it relied on the representations of its fiduciaries. *Basic Inc. v. Levinson*, 485 U.S. 224 (1988).

V. Plaintiffs Have Adequately Pled Liability for Each Defendant .....26

A. The Committee Defendants Are Liable for Misleading SEC Filings .....27

The Committee members were senior Cardinal executives. Plaintiffs have properly alleged that they knew or should have known that the SEC filings contained misleading information. *In re Dynegy, Inc. ERISA Litig.*, 309 F. Supp. 2d 861, 881 (S.D. Tex. 2004).

B. The Complaint Adequately Alleges Co-Fiduciary Liability.....29

*In re Polaroid ERISA Litig.*, 362 F. Supp. 2d 461, 479-80 (S.D.N.Y. 2005).

C. The Court Should Not Dismiss Count III.....30

Since Defendants’ arguments with respect to Counts I and II are wrong, the Court should not dismiss Count III.

D. The Complaint Properly Alleges *Respondeat Superior* Liability .....30

*Banistor v. Ullman*, 287 F.3d 394, 408 (5th Cir. 2002).

E. The Complaint Adequately Identifies Susan Nelson As a Fiduciary.....32

The Complaint alleges that Ms. Nelson was Cardinal’s Vice President of Compensation and Benefits, and that she served as Secretary of the Committee from June to December of 2004. The Complaint notifies Ms. Nelson that she is being sued because of her role on the Committee.

VI. The Relief Sought In The Complaint Is Fully Authorized By ERISA .....33

The Complaint properly seeks equitable relief. The Prayer for Relief requests statutory costs and attorney’s fees, declaratory, injunctive, and equitable relief, and the imposition of a constructive trust on any amounts by which any Defendant was unjustly enriched. These are all clearly equitable remedies. *See, e.g., Mertens v. Hewitt Assoc.*, 508 U.S. 248, 256 (1993) (injunctions typically available in equity)

CONCLUSION .....34

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES****Page*****Cases***

<i>In re ADC Telecommunications, Inc. ERISA Litig.</i> , 2004 WL 1683144 (D. Minn. 2004).....	6, 12
<i>In re AEP ERISA Litig.</i> , 327 F. Supp. 812 (S.D. Ohio, 2004) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Anderson v. Int’l Union United Plant Guard Workers of Am.</i> , 150 F.3d 590 (6th Cir. 1998) .....	30
<i>Armstrong v. Amsted Indus., Inc.</i> , 2004 WL 1745774 (N.D. Ill., July 30, 2004).....	17
<i>Arnold v. Soc’y for Sav. Bancorp</i> , 678 A.2d 533 (Del. 1996) .....	32
<i>Babcock v. Computer Assocs. Int’l, Inc.</i> , 186 F. Supp. 2d 253 (E.D.N.Y. 2002).....	19
<i>Banistor v. Ullman</i> , 287 F.3d 394 (5th Cir. 2002) .....	31
<i>Basic v. Levinson</i> , 485 U.S. 224 (1988) .....	6, 21-23
<i>In re Calpine Corp. ERISA Litig.</i> , 2005 WL 1431506 (N.D. Cal., March 31, 2005)....	10, 13
<i>Central States, Southeast and Southwest Areas Pension Fund v. Central Transport, Inc.</i> , 472 U.S. 559 (1985).....	26
<i>Cerasoli v. Xomed</i> , 47 F. Supp.2d 401 (W.D.N.Y. 1999).....	21
<i>Chao v. Hall Holding Co., Inc.</i> , 285 F.3d 415 (6 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 2002), <i>cert. denied</i> , 527 U.S. 1168 (2003) .....	2
<i>Chao v. Trust Fund Advisors</i> , 2004 WL 444029 (D. D.C. Jan. 20, 2004) .....	19
<i>Cileck v. Inova Health Sys. Servs.</i> , 115 F.3d 256 (4th Cir. 1997), <i>cert. denied</i> , 522 U.S. 1049 (1998) .....	31
<i>Citizens Elec. Corp. v. Bituminous Fire &amp; Marine Ins. Co.</i> , 68 F.3d 1016 (7 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 1995) .....	32
<i>In re CMS Energy ERISA Litig.</i> , 312 F. Supp. 2d 898 (E.D. Mich. 2004).....	33

<i>In re CMS Energy</i> , 225 F.R.D. 539 (E.D. Mich. 2004).....	26
<i>Conley v. Gibson</i> , 355 U.S. 41 (1957) .....	4
<i>Crowley v. Corning Inc. Investment Plan</i> , 234 F. Supp. 2d 222 (W.D.N.Y. 2002).....	13, 28
<i>Dasler v. E.F. Hutton &amp; Co., Inc.</i> , 694 F. Supp. 624 (D. Minn. 1988) .....	19
<i>Del Rio v. Toledo Edison</i> , 2005 WL 1001430 (6 <sup>th</sup> Cir., April 23, 2005) .....	21
<i>Donovan v. Bierwith</i> , 754 F.2d 1049 (2d Cir. 1985).....	19
<i>Donovan v. Cunningham</i> , 716 F.2d 1455 (5 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 1983), <i>cert. denied</i> , 467 U.S. 1251 (1984) .....	6, 8
<i>In re Duke Energy ERISA Litig.</i> , 281 F. Supp. 2d 786 (W.D.N.C., June 23, 2003) .....	13
<i>Dura Pharmaceuticals, Inc. v. Broudo</i> , __ U.S. __, 125 S. Ct. 1627 (2005) .....	14, 16-20
<i>In re Dynegy, Inc. ERISA Litig.</i> , 309 F. Supp. 2d 861 (S.D. Tex. 2004).....	27, 29
<i>In re Elec. Data Sys. Corp. “ERISA” Litig.</i> , 305 F. Supp. 2d 658 (E.D. Tex. 2004).....	33
<i>In re Enron Corp. Securites, Derivative and “ERISA” Litig.</i> , 284 F. Supp. 2d 511 (S.D. Tex 2003) .....	6, 24, 27
<i>Finkel v. Docutel/Olivetti Corp.</i> , 817 F.2d 356 (5 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 1987), <i>cert. denied</i> , 485 U.S. 959 (1988) .....	6
<i>Galbraith v. County of Santa Clara</i> , 307 F.3d 1119 (9 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 2002).....	14
<i>Gee v. UnumProvident Corp.</i> , 2005 WL 534873 (E.D. Tenn., Jan. 13, 2005).....	18
<i>Gleason v. Seaboard Air Line Ry. Co.</i> , 278 U.S. 349 (1929).....	31
<i>Great West Life &amp; Annuity Ins. Co. v. Knudson</i> , 534 U.S. 204 (2002).....	33
<i>Grizzell v. City of Columbus</i> , 2003 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 13393, *9 (S.D. Ohio 2003).....	4
<i>Hamilton v. Carrell</i> , 243 F.3d 992 (6 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 2001).....	32
<i>Harris Trust and Savings Bank v. John Hancock Mut. Life Ins. Co.</i> ,	

302 F.3d 18 (2d Cir. 2002).....19

*Henry v. Champlain Enterprises, Inc.*, 288 F. Supp. 2d 202 (N.D.N.Y. 2003).....6, 17

*Hill v. Blue Cross-Blue Shield of Michigan*, 409 F.3d 710 (6<sup>th</sup> Cir. 2005).....13

*Hill v. Bellsouth Corp.*, 313 F. Supp. 2d 1361 (N.D. Ga. 2004).....6

*Horn v. McQueen*, 215 F. Supp. 2d 867 (W.D. Ky. 2002) .....8

*Horvath v. Keystone Plan E., Inc.*, 333 F.3d 450 (3d Cir. 2003).....28

*Howard v. Shay*, 100 F.3d 1484 (9<sup>th</sup> Cir. 1996).....2

*Howell v. Motorola, Inc.*, 337 F. Supp. 2d 1079 (N.D. Ill. 2004) .....28, 31

*Hull v. Policy Mgmt. Sys. Corp.*, 2001 WL 1836286 (D.S.C., Feb. 9, 2001).....28

*In re Ikon Office Solutions, Inc. Sec. Litig.*, 191 F.R.D. 457 (E.D. Pa. 2000) .....25

*In re Initial Public Offering Sec. Litig.*, 2005 WL 1529659 (S.D.N.Y., June 28, 2005).....19

*James v. Pirelli Armstrong Tire Corp.*, 305 F.3d 439 (6<sup>th</sup> Cir. 2002), *cert. denied*,  
 538 U.S. 1033 (2003) .....27

*In re JDS Uniphase Corp. ERISA Litig.*, 376 F. Supp. 2d 956 (N.D. Cal. 2005) .....7, 15

*Kane v. United Indep. Union Welfare Fund*, 1997 WL 411208 (E.D. Pa., July 22, 1997).....  
 .....17

*Kemmerer v. ICI Americas Inc.*, 70 F.3d 281 (3<sup>rd</sup> Cir. 1995),  
*cert. denied*, 517 U.S. 1209 (1996) .....17

*Kuper v. Iovenko*, 66 F.3d 1447 (6<sup>th</sup> Cir. 1995) .....*passim*

*Lalonde v. Textron, Inc.*, 369 F.3d 1 (5<sup>th</sup> Cir. 2004).....6,7, 11, 12

*Landgraff v. Columbia/HCA Healthcare Corp.*, 2000 WL 33726564  
 (M.D. Tenn., May 24, 2000), *aff'd*, 30 Fed. Appx. 366 (6<sup>th</sup> Cir. 2002).....10, 11

*Lewis v. Hermann*, 775 F. Supp. 1137 (N.D. Ill. 1991) .....17

*McKesson HBOC, Inc. ERISA Litig.*, 2002 WL 31431588 (N.D. Cal. Sept. 30, 2002).....18

*Mertens v. Hewitt Assoc.*, 508 U.S. 248 (1993) .....33

*Meyer v. Berkshire Life Ins. Co.*, 250 F. Supp. 2d 544 (D. Md. 2003), *aff'd*,  
 372 F.3d 261 (4<sup>th</sup> Cir. 2004) .....19, 31

*Moench v. Robertson*, 62 F.3d 553 (3<sup>rd</sup> Cir. 1995), *cert. denied*,  
 516 U.S. 1115 (1996) .....*passim*

*Moriarty v. Glueckert Funeral Home, Ltd.*, 155 F.3d 859 (7<sup>th</sup> Cir. 1998) .....30

*National Football Scouting Inc., v. Continental Assurance Co.*,  
 931 F.2d 646 (10<sup>th</sup> Cir. 1991) .....31

*In re Polaroid ERISA Litig.*, 362 F. Supp. 2d 461 (S.D.N.Y. 2005).....29

*Rankin v. Rotts*, 278 F. Supp. 2d 853 (E.D. Mich. 2003).....16, 18, 26, 27, 30, 33

*Rankin v. Rotts*, 220 F.R.D. 511 (E.D. Mich. 2004).....26

*Reed Elsevier, Inc. v. TheLaw.net Corp.*, 269 F. Supp. 2d 942 (S.D. Ohio 2003).....4

*Roth v. Sawyer-Cleator Lumber Co.*, 16 F.3d 915 (8<sup>th</sup> Cir. 1994).....26

*In re Schering-Plough Corp. ERISA Litig.*, 420 F.3d 231 (3<sup>rd</sup> Cir. 2005).....10, 21

*Scheuer v. Rhodes*, 416 U.S. 232 (1974).....4

*Shaw v. Delta Airlines, Inc.*, 463 U.S. 85 (1983) .....1

*In re Sprint Corp. ERISA Litig.*, 2004 WL 1179371 (D. Kan. 2004) .....12

*Stanton v. Shearson Lehman/American Express*, 631 F. Supp. 100 (N.D. Ga. 1986) .....31

*Swierkiewicz v. Sorema, N.A.*, 534 U.S. 506 (2002).....4, 13, 14, 15, 20, 29

*In re Syncor ERISA Litig.*, 351 F. Supp. 2d 970 (C.D. Cal. 2004).....12

*Tardiff v. General Elec. Co.*, 2000 WL 33376644 (D. Conn., Sept. 30, 2000) .....17

*Taylor v. Peoples Natural Gas Co.*, 49 F.3d 982 (3<sup>d</sup> Cir. 1995).....31

*In re Tyco Int’l, Ltd. Multidistrict Litig.*, 2004 WL 2903889 (D.N.H., Dec. 2, 2004).....31

*Unaka Co., Inc. v. Newman*, 2005 WL 1118065 (E.D. Tenn., Apr. 26, 2005).....10, 11

*Unger v. Amedisys, Inc.*, 401 F.3d 316 (5<sup>th</sup> Cir. 2005) .....6

*In re Unisys Corp. Retiree Med. Benefits Litig.*, 2003 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 1577  
 (E.D. Pa., Feb. 4, 2003) .....21

*In re Unisys Sav Plan Litig.*, 74 F.3d 420 (3d Cir.),  
*cert. denied*, 519 U.S. 810 (1996) .....21, 27

*U.S. v. Mitchell*, 463 U.S. 206 (1983) .....33

*Variety Corp. v. Howe*, 516 U.S. 489 (1996).....17

*In re WorldCom, Inc.*, 263 F. Supp. 2d 745 (S.D.N.Y. 2003) .....25, 29

*Wright v. Or. Metal. Corp.*, 222 F. Supp. 2d 1224 (D. Or. 2002),  
*aff'd*, 360 F.3d 1090 (9<sup>th</sup> Cir. 2004) .....5, 10, 13

*In re Xcel Energy, Inc., Sec., Derivative & “ERISA” Litig.*,  
 312 F. Supp. 2d 1165 (D. Minn. 2004) .....13, 25, 26

**Statutes**

29 U.S.C. § 1001(b) .....2

29 U.S.C. § 1002(18) .....6, 23

29 U.S.C. § 1104(a).....27

29 U.S.C. § 1104(c) .....3, 24

29 U.S.C. § 1105(a).....29

29 U.S.C. § 1107(d)(3)(A).....9

29 U.S.C. § 1108(e)(1) .....6

ERISA § 502(a)(2), 29 U.S.C. § 1132(a)(2) .....14, 21, 23, 24, 33

ERISA § 502(a)(3), 29 U.S.C. § 1132(a)(3) .....33

***Court Rules***

Fed. R. Civ. Proc. 8(a) .....*passim*  
Fed. R. Evid. 301 .....14  
Sixth Cir. Local Rule 28g .....21

***Other Authorities***

H.R. Conf. Rep. No. 1280, 93th Cong., 2nd Sess. 1974, 1974 WL 11542.....22  
Restatement (Second) Trusts § 216 (1959) .....26  
Restatement of Agency (Second), § 219 (1958) .....31
